PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2717846

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		MERGER			
EFFECTIVE DATE:		12/31/2011			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date	
SOTERA ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS, INC			C.	12/31/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	SOTERA ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS, LLC				
Street Address:	28712 GLEBE ROAD				
City:	EASTON				
State/Country:	MARYLAND				
Postal Code:	21601				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number:		D3684	8474		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (212)556-2222					
Phone: 212 556 2100					
Email: vbantug@kslaw.com					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.					
Correspondent Name: KING & SPALDING					
Address Line 1: 1185 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS					
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			18464.015085		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			VICKY R. BANTUG		
Signature:			/Vicky R. Bantug/		
Date:			02/07/2014		
PATENT					

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "SOTERA ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS, LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE EIGHTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2011, AT 11:46 O'CLOCK A.M.



Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 9211418

DATE: 12-08-11

5076835 8100

111269588 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF SOTERA ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS, LLC

This Certificate of Formation of Sotera Engineered Solutions. LLC (the "Company"), is being executed by the undersigned for the purpose of forming a limited liability company pursuant to the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

The name of the Company is Sotera Engineered Solutions, LLC. 1.

The address of the registered office of the Company in Delaware is 2711 2. Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware, 19808.

The Company's registered agent at that address is: Corporation Service Company. 3.

The personal liability of the managers and officers of the Company is hereby 4. limited and eliminated to the fullest extent permitted by the laws of the State of Delaware, as the same may be amended and supplemented from time to time.

The Company shall have the power to indemnify and advance legal defense fees 5. to its managers and officers to the fullest extent permitted by the laws of the State of Delaware, as the same may be amended and supplemented from time to time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, an authorized person of the Company, has caused this Certificate of Formation to be duly executed as of this 8th day of December, 2011.

By: Ray Jattors Jesse D. Watters, III, an authorized Person

[Signature page for Certificate of Formation]

PATENT REEL: 032179 FRAME: 0239

~

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"SOTERA ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS, INC.", A MARYLAND CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "SOTERA ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS, LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "SOTERA ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2011, AT 9:36 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2011, AT 10 O'CLOCK A.M.



5076835 8100M

111327440 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 9254687

DATE: 12-27-11

Step 2.3(a)

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 09:36 PM 12/22/2011 FILED 09:36 PM 12/22/2011 SRV 111327440 - 5076835 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF SOTERA ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS, INC., A MARYLAND CORPORATION WITH AND INTO SOTERA ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

This Certificate of Merger is being filed pursuant to Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (the "<u>Act</u>"), to merge Sotera Engineered Solutions, Inc., a Maryland corporation, with and into Sotera Engineered Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

1. The name and jurisdiction of formation or organization of each entity which is to merge are Sotera Engineered Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Surviving Entity"), and Sotera Engineered Solutions, Inc., a Maryland corporation (the "Merging Entity").

2. The Agreement of Merger, by and between the Surviving Entity and the Merging Entity (the "<u>Agreement of Merger</u>") has been approved, adopted and executed by the Surviving Entity and the Merging Entity.

3. The name of the surviving entity is Sotera Engineered Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

4. The Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Entity, as in effect immediately prior to the merger, shall be the Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Entity following the merger.

5. The effective time of the merger shall be 10:00 a.m. on December 31, 2011.

6. The Agreement of Merger is on file at 2121 Cooperative Way, Suite 400, Herndon, Virginia 20171, the place of business of the Surviving Entity.

7. A copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Entity on request, and without cost, to any member of the Surviving Entity or person holding an interest in the Merging Entity. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, the authorized person of Sotera Engineered Solutions, LLC, has caused this Certificate of Merger to be duly executed on this $\underline{|9|}$ day of December, 2011.

.

SOTERA DEFENSE SOLUTIONS, LLC, as authorized person

ini Bv.

Name: Joseph Cormier Title: President

#10790350_v3 RECORDED: 02/07/2014 {Signature page for Step 2.3(a)}